

**THE CITY OF EDMONTON**

**BYLAW 16825**

**A BYLAW TO AMEND THE PROCEDURES AND COMMITTEES BYLAW, THE COMMUNITY STANDARDS AND LICENCE APPEAL COMMITTEE BYLAW AND THE AUDIT COMMITTEE BYLAW**

Whereas pursuant to:

Section 191 of the *Municipal Government Act*, RSA 2000, c M-26, Council may amend bylaws in the same manner as they were passed;

Section 10 of the *Local Authorities Election Act*, RSA 2000, c L-21, Council terms were extended from a three year to a four year term;

Sections 1(f), 145 and 203 of the *Municipal Government Act*, Council may by bylaw establish Council committees and make rules governing their conduct and procedure;

Edmonton City Council enacts:

**PART I - AMENDMENTS**

<b>PURPOSE</b>	1	The purpose of this bylaw is to amend the Procedures and Committees Bylaw, the Community Standards and Licence Appeal Committee Bylaw, and the Audit Committee Bylaw.
<b>PROCEDURES AND COMMITTEES BYLAW</b>	2	The following sections of the Procedures and Committees Bylaw, Bylaw 12300, are amended: <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>(a) Section 148(b) - delete “one year” and replace it with “sixteen consecutive months”;</li><li>(b) Section 148(b)(1)(ii) – delete “six” and replace it with “eight”;</li><li>(c) Section 168.1(1) delete “three years” and replace it with “four years”;</li><li>(d) Section 37(2)(a) delete “meetings or”; and</li><li>(e) Section 165.4(1)(b) delete “fine” and replace it with “five”;</li></ul>

and

- (f) Section 168.2(a) delete “Land Drainage Utility” and replace it with “Stormwater Utility”.
- 3 Schedule “A” to the Procedures and Committees Bylaw, Bylaw 12300, Parts 1(a) – City Council Order of Business, and 1(b) – Standing Committee Order of Business - is amended by adding “Reports Re-routed by Agenda Review Committee” to the list immediately following “Reports to be Dealt with at a Future Meeting”.
- 4 Under the Civic Agency Appointments part of the COUNCIL table in Schedule “B” to the Procedures and Committees Bylaw, Bylaw 12300:
- (a) delete “LRT Governance Board”; and
  - (b) delete “Audit Committee”.
- 5 Under the Civic Agency Appointments and Civic Agency Reports parts of the COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE table in Schedule “B” to the Procedures and Committees Bylaw, Bylaw 12300, add the following items:
- (a) add “Women’s Advocacy Voice of Edmonton Committee”; and
  - (b) add “Task Force for the Elimination of Poverty in Edmonton”.
- 6 Under the Civic Agency Appointments part of the COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE table in Schedule “B” to the Procedures and Committees Bylaw, Bylaw 12300, delete “River Valley Alliance”.
- 7 Under the Civic Agency Reports parts of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE table in Schedule “B” to the Procedures and Committees Bylaw, Bylaw 12300, delete “Edmonton Homeless Commission”.
- 8 Under the UTILITY COMMITTEE table in Schedule “B” to the Procedures and Committees Bylaw, Bylaw 12300:
- (a) Under the phrase “Departments reporting through Utility Committee”, add a bullet identifying “Drainage Design and Construction” as a department reporting through Utility Committee; and

- (b) delete “Departments reporting through Utility Committee” and replace it with “Reporting through Utility Committee”.

**COMMUNITY  
STANDARDS AND  
LICENCE APPEAL  
COMMITTEE  
BYLAW  
AUDIT  
COMMITTEE  
BYLAW**

- 9 Section 6.1(3) of the Community Standards Licence Appeal Board Bylaw, Bylaw 15166, is amended by deleting “six” and replacing it with “eight”.
- 10 The Audit Committee Bylaw, Bylaw 16097, is amended as follows:
  - (a) Section 30 – delete “three” and replace it with “four”; and
  - (b) Section 31 – delete “six” and replace it with “eight”.

**PART II - GENERAL**

- EFFECTIVE DATE** 11 Section 6 of this bylaw takes effect on the date the Edmonton Homeless Commission Bylaw, Bylaw 15797, is repealed.

Read a first time

Read a second time

Read a third time

SIGNED AND PASSED

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

---

MAYOR

---

CITY CLERK

References:

- Bylaw 12300, Amendment No. 28
- Bylaw 15166, Amendment No. 4
- Bylaw 16097, Amendment No. 2

